The Company’s interest rate risk arises from non-current borrowings. Borrowings issued at
variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by
currency swap. In addition, borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value

interest rate risk. As of September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, the Company’s
borrowings at variable rate were denominated in Korean won and foreign currencies.

The Company analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are
simulated taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions, alternative

financing and hedging. Based on these scenarios, the Company calculates the impact on profit
and loss of a defined interest rate shift. For each simulation, the same interest rate shift is used

for all currencies. The scenarios are run only for liabilities that represent the major interest-
bearing positions.

Based on the simulations performed, the impact on profit for the period of a 0.1% shift would be a
maximum increase of ￦2,372 million (2010: ￦1,796 million) or a decrease of ￦2,372 million

(2010: ￦1,796 million), respectively.

(in millions of
Korean won)

September 30, 2011 December 31, 2010

10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease

USD (39,695) 39,695 (63,820) 63,820

LG Chem, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010, and December 31, 2010

15

Based on the various scenarios, the Company manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using
floating-to-fixed interest rate currency swaps. Such currency swaps have the economic effect of

converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates that are lower than those available if the
Company borrowed at floating rates directly.

(2) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,

derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as
credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions.